

No. 23-370

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PAUL ERLINGER, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

NICOLE M. ARGENTIERI

Acting Assistant Attorney

General

ERIC J. FEIGIN

Deputy Solicitor General

YAIRA DUBIN

Assistant to the Solicitor

General

PAUL T. CRANE

Attorney

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved.....	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	8
Argument:	
I. The Constitution requires that a jury find, or a defendant admit, that predicate offenses were “committed on occasions different from one another” under the ACCA	11
A. Other than the fact of a prior conviction, the Fifth and Sixth Amendments provide a defendant with the right to a jury finding beyond a reasonable doubt of a fact that increases the statutory sentencing range.....	12
B. This Court’s precedents have carefully limited a judge’s authority to determine whether offenses qualify as ACCA predicates to avoid Sixth Amendment concerns	16
C. Because <i>Wooden</i> construed the ACCA’s different-occasions determination to incorporate examination of prior conduct not included in the fact of a prior conviction, that determination must be made by a jury beyond a reasonable doubt	19
D. After <i>Wooden</i> , the courts of appeals’ rationales for allowing sentencing courts to undertake the different-occasions inquiry are no longer viable.....	23
II. The judgment of the court of appeals should be vacated and the case remanded for further proceedings, including application of harmless-error principles	27
Conclusion	30

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013)	9, 13, 14, 21
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	13, 15, 25
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	9, 12, 13, 14, 15, 21
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296, 301 (2004)	14
<i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</i> , 560 U.S. 563 (2010)	14
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 549 U.S. 270 (2007)	14
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013)	14-17, 19
<i>Graham v. West Virginia</i> , 224 U.S. 616 (1912)	13
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007) overruled on other grounds by	
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015)	14
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999).....	15
<i>Maslenjak v. United States</i> , 582 U.S. 335 (2017)	29
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 500 (2016).....	14, 16-19, 21, 23, 25
<i>McFadden v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 186 (2015).....	29
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	28
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997)	26
<i>Oregon v. Kennedy</i> , 456 U.S. 667 (1982)	14
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019)	26
<i>Richardson v. Marsh</i> , 481 U.S. 200 (1987)	27
<i>Ruan v. United States</i> , 597 U.S. 450 (2022).....	29
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005)	14, 17, 18
<i>Shular v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 779 (2020)	17
<i>Southern Union Co. v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 343 (2012).....	14

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Barrera</i> , No. 20-10368, 2022 WL 1239052 (9th Cir. Apr. 27, 2022), cert. denied, 143 S. Ct. 1043 (2023)	24
<i>United States v. Belcher</i> , 40 F.4th 430 (6th Cir. 2022), cert. denied, 143 S. Ct. 606 (2023)	24
<i>United States v. Blair</i> , 734 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2013), cert. denied, 574 U.S. 828 (2014).....	23
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	14
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 67 F.4th 200 (4th Cir.), reh’g en banc denied, 77 F.4th 301 (4th Cir. 2023)	24-26
<i>United States v. Burgin</i> , 388 F.3d 177 (6th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 544 U.S. 936 (2005).....	23, 25
<i>United States v. De La Torre</i> , 940 F.3d 938 (7th Cir. 2019).....	4
<i>United States v. Elliott</i> , 703 F.3d 378 (7th Cir. 2012), cert. denied, 569 U.S. 982 (2013).....	23, 24
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 738 F.3d 935 (8th Cir. 2014).....	23
<i>United States v. Glispie</i> , 978 F.3d 502 (7th Cir. 2020).....	4
<i>United States v. Golden</i> , No. 21-2618, 2023 WL 2446899 (3d Cir. Mar. 10, 2023).....	28
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019)	14
<i>United States v. Hines</i> , No. 22-CR-25, 2023 WL 4053013 (E.D. Tenn. June 16, 2023).....	27

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Ivery</i> , 427 F.3d 69 (1st Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 1222 (2006).....	23
<i>United States v. McCall</i> , No. 18-15229, 2023 WL 2128304 (11th Cir. Feb. 21, 2023), petition for cert. pending, No. 22-7630 (filed May 22, 2023)	24
<i>United States v. Michel</i> , 446 F.3d 1122 (10th Cir. 2006)	24
<i>United States v. Perry</i> , 862 F.3d 620 (7th Cir. 2017), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 1545 (2018)	5
<i>United States v. Reed</i> , 39 F.4th 1285 (10th Cir. 2022), cert. denied, 143 S. Ct. 745 (2023)	24
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 43 F.4th 892 (8th Cir. 2022)	24
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , No. 21-2544, 2022 WL 17883607 (7th Cir. Dec. 23, 2022)	28
<i>United States v. Santiago</i> , 268 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 535 U.S. 1070 (2002).....	23, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Spears</i> , 443 F.3d 1358 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 916 (2006).....	24
<i>United States v. Stowell</i> , 82 F.4th 607 (8th Cir. 2023), petition for cert. pending, No. 23-6340 (filed Dec. 20, 2023)	24, 28
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 572 F.3d 945 (D.C. Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 559 U.S. 986 (2010).....	24

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 421 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 547 U.S. 1005 (2006).....	23, 25
<i>United States v. Valencia</i> , 66 F.4th 1032 (5th Cir. 2023), petition for cert. pending, No. 23- 5606 (filed Sept. 12, 2023)	24
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 953 F.3d 577 (9th Cir. 2020), cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 1084 (2021)	24
<i>United States v. White</i> , 465 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1188 (2007).....	23
<i>Washington v. Recuenco</i> , 548 U.S. 212 (2006).....	27
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 595 U.S. 360 (2022).....	7, 8, 10, 11, 20-23, 28
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. V	2, 12
Double Jeopardy Clause.....	15
Amend. VI	2, 6, 7, 9, 11, 12, 15, 18, 20, 21, 26
Armed Career Criminal Act of 1984,	
18 U.S.C. 924(e).....	3
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(1).....	3, 9, 10, 12, 16, 17
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(2)(B)(ii)	4
Bipartisan Safer Communities Act,	
Pub. L. No. 117-159, 136 Stat. 1313:	
§ 12004(c), 136 Stat. 1329.....	3
18 U.S.C. 924(a)(2) (2012)	3
18 U.S.C. 924(a)(8).....	3
8 U.S.C. 1326(b)(2).....	15

VIII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 922(g)	3, 16, 26, 27
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(1).....	2, 3
28 U.S.C. 2255	2, 4
